24-15
GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
RED RIVER VALLEY COMMITTEE
Video Conference
July 17, 2024
A meeting of Garrison Diversion’s Red River Valley (RRV) Committee was held on July 17,

2024, by video conference. The meeting was called to order by Chair Ken Vein at 3:45 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Committee Chairman Ken Vein

Director Jay Anderson

Director Greg Bischoff

Director Jeff LeDoux

Director Jason Siegert (entered meeting at 4:08 p.m.)
Secretary Duane DeKrey

MEMBERS ABSENT

Board Chairman Alan Walter

Garrison Diversion staff members and others were also present. A copy of the registration
sheet is attached to the minutes as Annex |.

The meeting was recorded to assist with compilation of the minutes.

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES

Motion by Director Bischoff to dispense with areading of the April 18, 2024, Red River
Valley Committee minutes and approve them as distributed. Second by Director
LeDoux. Upon voice vote, motion carried.

RED RIVER VALLEY WATER SUPPLY PROJECT (RRVWSP)

Construction Update - - Kip Kovar, District Engineer, Garrison Diversion, provided updates
on the following RRVWSP construction contracts. He also reminded the committee of the
pipeline site tour July 18 when the directors will get to see the work being performed at the
construction sites firsthand. He asked that anyone attending the tour pay particular attention
to the condition of the roads, restoration and pipe installation.

Contract 5B

Contract 5B is located east of Carrington where the project site conditions are very wet.
Garney Construction is the contractor with two construction crews currently working.
Approximately six miles of pipeline has been installed with about three miles remaining to
install.



24-16
Contract 5C

The contractor for Contract 5C is Oscar Renda. The construction site is located southeast of
Carrington. They now have two crews working at the construction site with approximately a
half mile of pipeline installed.

Contract 5D

Carstensen Contracting is the contractor for Contract 5D, which is west of Carrington. The
crew mobilized the second week of July. Last week, 300 feet of pipeline was installed in one
day; however, they ran into a seam of groundwater in the last couple of days, and production
has slowed down.

The tunneling subcontractor for this project is Minger Construction, who is doing the boring
under the Pipestem Creek. Tunneling started last week, and they bored about 13-15 feet but
had too much water coming in, pulled everything out and did some replanning. It is believed
their groundwater wells are not working properly. Today, they are installing several more wells
to relieve the pressure. It is hoped tunneling will start back up in a day or two.

Work Plan Update - - Mr. Kovar referred to the June 3, 2024, RRVWSP Work Plan Update,
which summarizes construction activities. A copy of the work plan is attached to these minutes
as Annex Il.

Contract 5B
Task Order 5532 - Change Order No. 4

Mr. Kovar referred to Change Order No. 4, stating there are 11 negotiated change order items
with Garney Construction summarized in the table shown below. He reviewed each of the
change order items, highlighting the dewatering ($965,478) and differing site conditions for
the tunnel ($822,284), which are the larger items. A copy of the task order is attached to these
minutes as Annex lll.

Mr. Kovar said 12 miles of piping was installed for dewatering on Contract 5B, along with
multiple pumping stations at different locations. To avoid crop damages, the water is pumped
to a small creek or larger lake which could be two to three miles away. Fifty days have been
added to the project schedule due to the additional dewatering operations.

The differing site conditions claim refers to the difficulties the contractor experienced with the
tunneling when they tried to install the launching and receiving shafts on either side of the
railroad. They ran into not only individual boulders and cobbles, but also nested boulders and
cobbles which presented problems getting the sheet piling system into place. They modified
their approach, using two different types of systems to get down to grade where tunneling
took place. The tunnel elevation was also lowered 10 feet to avoid boulders.

Mr. Kovar stated in contracts that followed 5B, language was incorporated into the
specifications and drawings indicating the contractor needs to expect a fairly extensive piping
system will be needed to discharge water off of the easement in order to not impact the
property owner.



24-17

Mr. Kovar stated there is a memorandum from Black & Veatch (BV) providing background
information and a recommendation approving each change order item. A copy of the
memorandum is attached to these minutes as Annex IV.

Mr. Kovar added the Lake Agassiz Water Authority (LAWA) Technical Advisory Committee
(TAC) and LAWA Board of Directors have both approved this change order. He suggests the
RRV Committee recommend the change order to Garrison Diversion’s Board of Directors for
approval on July 18.

CONTRACT 5B TRANSMISSION PIPELINE
NEGOTIATED CHANGE ORDER ITEMS - GARNEY CONSTRUCTION

DESCRIPTION ADD/DEDUCT COST

1 2023 Dewatering Discharge Off Site Additive $965,478.62

Bid Items 30 & 40 Quantities

2 Adjustment — Remove/Stockpile Additive $28,300.00
Topsoil
3 Topsoil Weed Control and Stabilization Additive $94,510.90
4 Drain Tile Modifications Alternative 2 Deductive $(5,783.35)
5 Cana(_jlan Pacific Railway Work Zone Additive $72.359.16
Flooding
Canadian Pacific Railway Tunnel -
€ Changes Differing Site Conditions Faelive Pz Bl
7 Shoefly Elimination at 74t Ave NE Deductive $(13,878.19)
8 GDCD Crop Damage Payments Deductive $(33,437.15)
Bid Item 5 Quantity Adjustment — 96” .
9 Trenchless Crossing w/ Steel Casing Additive $36,513.00
Bid Item 31 Quantity Adjustment — .
10 Remove/Stockpile Subsoil gelE L B
11 Bid Item 41 Quantity Adjustment — Additive $30.00

Remove/Stockpile Subsoil




24-18

Motion by Director Anderson to recommend approval of RRVWSP Task Order 5532,
Transmission Pipeline East Change, Contract 5B, Change Order No. 4, in the amount
of $1,966,377.64 to the full board. Second by Director Bischoff. Upon roll call vote, the
following directors voted aye: Anderson, Bischoff, LeDoux and Vein. Those voting nay:
none. Absent: Siegert and Walter. Motion carried.

Task Order 5632 - Amendment No. 1

Kurt Ronnekamp, BV, reported Task Order 5632 was issued to BV to provide construction
phase services for Contract 5B. The original contract schedule was based on the work being
completed and hours put together for construction observation which was to have ended
December 31, 2023. Per the original contract, Garney was to finish the project at the end of
the year and that did not happen.

Garney’s current schedule calls for them to finish the contract by the end of 2024. BV believes,
based on progress and activity in the field, final completion is going to extend into 2025. This
amendment has been structured to essentially extend services for approximately 19 months
beyond what was originally anticipated.

Mr. Ronnekamp reviewed Amendment No. 1, stating this amendment will extend BV’s project
management and administration services from January 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025. The
amendment also allows for additional engineering support and on-site resident project
representation, such as inspectors and surveyors, as well as a new topographic survey of
topsoil. The cost of the amendment is $1,070,000. A copy of the amendment is attached to
these minutes as Annex V.

A breakdown of the fees by task is shown in the following table:

TASK DESCRIPTION FEE % OF CONSTRUCTION

Task Order Management and $74,445
Administration

Special and Third-Party Meetings

Field and Factory Services

Engineering Services during $195,897

Construction

Resident Project Representation $834,683

Amendment Total $1,070,000 2.1%
Original Task Order Upper Limit $4,034,000 8.1%
Revised Task Order Upper Limit $5,104,000 10.2%

Chairman Vein asked if the contractor has to pay any liquidated damages due to the delay.



24-19

Mr. Ronnekamp said as he mentioned, Garney is anticipating they will not only be substantially
complete but complete and ready for final payment in mid-December of 2024. If you compare
that to their completion schedule per the adjustment made on this change order, it ends up
being about 365 days, exactly a year, of liquidated damages toward substantial completion.
That is $2,000 per day for an overall amount of about $730,000 worth of liquidated damages
the contractor would be subject to if they finish on that schedule.

Chairman Vein asked if liquidated damages will be adjusted to be more inclusive of cost.

Mr. Ronnekamp said one of the observations from Contract 5B is $2,000 a day for liquidated
damages does not seem to be enough incentive for the contractors to mobilize additional
forces to complete the work; therefore, all subsequent contracts will have liquidated damages
for substantial completion increased to $8,000 per day.

Motion by Director LeDoux to recommend approval of RRVWSP Task Order 5632,
Transmission Pipeline East, Contract 5B, Construction Phase Services Amendment
No. 1, in the amount of $1,070,000 to the full board. Second by Director Bischoff. Upon
roll call vote, the following directors voted aye: Anderson, Bischoff, LeDoux, Siegert,
and Vein. Those voting nay: none. Absent: Walter. Motion carried.

Contract 5C

Retainage Bond - - Mr. Kovar informed the committee that Oscar Renda has requested
Garrison Diversion not use the standard retainage method with pay requests for Contract 5C.

Tami Norgard, Vogel Law Firm, commented Oscar Renda made the request for a retainage
bond, which Oscar Renda would purchase. Rather than Garrison Diversion withholding funds
on payments to Oscar Renda, a claim would be made on the bond for any issues that may
arise on Contract 5C.

Mr. Ronnekamp said he discussed the issue of a retainage bond with BV’s legal and
procurement departments, who indicated they are very uncommon. The was no overriding
reason that Garrison Diversion should move toward a retainage bond. It was felt this would
be involving another party in any disputes. If work is not completed according to specifications
or on time, who determines when Garrison Diversion is satisfied with work performance. In
this instance, the way retainage is currently being withheld is per the North Dakota Century
Code. Ten percent of any payment is retained for work completed and stored materials up to
50 percent of the work being completed.

Mr. Ronnekamp said in talking to BV’s resources internally, no one saw a good reason why
the contract should be modified right now. The contract documents are written with no mention
of a retainage bond, and it would be modifying the contract as the agreement was signed with
Oscar Renda.

Mr. Ronnekamp there may be some financial incentive in order for Oscar Renda to request a
retainage bond. No cost savings or credit was offered to Garrison Diversion. Maybe if that had
been part of the discussion it would be worth looking into further; however, based on what is
known at this time, BV recommends against a retainage bond.

Mr. Kovar added if Garrison Diversion were to use a retainage bond, potentially, there would
be a bond company as a third party.



24-20

Director Anderson said Oscar Renda’s bond company is technically on the hook to see this
project fulfilled and completed for the contractor. He also asked if using a retainage bond is
something Garrison Diversion is allowed to do.

Chairman Vein said adding a retainage bond agent would take authority away from Garrison
Diversion and create potential risk.

Motion by Director Anderson to reject the request by Oscar Renda for the use of a
retainage bond on RRVWSP Contract 5C. Second by Director Bischoff. Upon roll call
vote, the following directors voted aye: Anderson, Bischoff, LeDoux, Siegert, and Vein.
Those voting nay: none. Absent: Walter. Motion carried.

2023-2025 Biennium Work Plan/Budget - - Mr. Kovar referred to the updated 2023-2025
Biennium Work Plan totaling $244 million dated May 31, 2024. The only item appearing on
the work plan that is not currently moving forward is Contract 6A. This contract will not be bid
until it is determined which small users intend to participate in the RRVWSP. A copy of the
2023-2025 Draft Work Plan is attached to these minutes as Annex VI.

Chairman Vein said it sounds like technically bidding is ready to go on Contract 6A.

Mr. Kovar said on the engineering side, plans and specifications are ready to go. The local
cost share on that effort is in the process of being determined.

Program Schedule - - Merri Mooridian, Administrative Officer, Garrison Diversion, reviewed
the percentage of completion for each of the ongoing construction contracts on the RRVWSP
Program Schedule dated June 20, 2024.

Financial Update - - Ms. Mooridian referred to the letter submitted by Garrison Diversion to
the Bank of North Dakota (BND) regarding the Series D Interim Financing Agreement for the
RRVWSP. There is currently a $60 million loan set aside for the 2023-2025 biennium. Fargo
and Grand Forks have signed for their cost share of $48.7 million. From closing on the loan,
which was done last August, there is one year to draw on the additional $11.3 million, which
is the local users’ portion of the cost share (Series D2). Since meetings with the small users
are still ongoing, a six-month extension is being requested. A copy of the letter is attached to
these minutes as Annex VII.

Ms. Mooridian next referred to the memo submitted to the State Water Commission (SWC)
from the BND also requesting a six-month extension on the Series D2 loan allocation since
Garrison Diversion is currently engaging with the local users to secure commitments. A
copy of the memo is attached to these minutes as Annex VIII.

The SWC held its Pre-Commission meeting on July 11 and moved the request to the SWC'’s
consent agenda for their next meeting on August 8. Garrison Diversion will be available at that
time to answer any questions from the commissioners.

User Engagement & Sign Up - - Steve Burian, Burian & Associates, provided a PowerPoint
presentation including:

» Explanation of RRVWSP direct pipeline and branch pipeline usage

» Map with prospective project users and potential regional industrial capacity locations



24-21

* Report on extreme interest in the RRVWSP, along with the active leadership and
engagement within five counties of southeast North Dakota

* Branch pipeline financial modeling information and goals

* General observations regarding the loss of nominated capacity along the core pipeline and
the need for a more aggressive strategy for meeting with users in northeast corner of the state

* Current anticipated nomination total:

Original nominated capacity 159.23 CFS
Current declinations 3.20 CFS
Net 156.03 CFS
Potential new users 2.75 CES
Current net 158.78 CFS* **

*Some additional declinations are anticipated
*Some existing user increases are anticipated

Non-allocated capacity will be distributed to remaining users and will not
be available for future nominations.

Mr. Burian also reported on the potential of serving the Riverdale area from the RRVWSP.

Chairman Vein commented on the interest of branch pipelines by the southeast counties,
saying the question that has arisen is the timing of when that pipeline might be installed and
how that can compete with the core pipeline. Is there additional information on what that might
look like.

Mr. Burian said he feels that is more a of a policy decision. He knows the dairy that is looking
at building in Wahpeton needs the water sooner rather than later. He has put together
concepts and has outlined concepts, but he is not the one making decisions on how that will
be handled.

Chairman Vein said this is a subject matter the LAWA and Garrison Boards will need to further
discuss.

Memorandum of Commitment/Series D System Amendment - - Ms. Norgard informed the
committee that Hillsboro is the first entity to sign the Memorandum of Commitment (MOC).

Ms. Norgard said the MOC and Small Systems Amendment are pretty set in terms of
language. A few edits are being worked through on the cooperative nomination agreement.

LAWA Memo to GDCD - - Duane DeKrey, Secretary, referred to the letter received from
LAWA'’s chairman in regard to hiring Brent Bogar of Advanced Engineering and Environmental
Services to assist LAWA in its leadership role and developing legislative relationships and
strategies. This is for the committee’s information. A copy of the letter is attached to
these minutes as Annex IX.



24-22
OTHER BUSINESS

There being no further business to come before the committee, the meeting adjourned at
5:05 p.m.

Ken Vein, Chairman Duane DeKrey, Secretary



Annex |

REGISTRATION e
RED RIVER VALLEY COMMITTEE MEETING
Carrington, North Dakota
July 17, 2024
B / NAME ya ADDRESS
A A oA JFRROCAV
Lo g Y (-0 )
j{:v/ / A é?Ll/
7& s it_’vﬂ/ /Z’/ﬁs{) 2BV
N O - CY 0
ahEd
/;VQJ’H’/AD&I‘FC? Gpe/
o Lot GRAL
ON-LINE
Steve Burian Burian & Associates
Tami Norgard Vogel Law Firm
Shawn Gaddie Advanced Engineering & Env. Services
Steve Metzger Garrison Diversion
Brent Erickson Advanced Eng. & Environmental Service
Ken Vein Garrison Diversion
Jeff LeDoux Garrison Diversion
Greqg Bischoff Garrison Diversion
Jay Anderson Garrison Diversion
Brent Bogar Advanced Eng. & Env. Services
Jason Siegert Garrison Diversion
Sabrina Scherr Garrison Diversion
Jarret Bauer Garrison Diversion




Annex Il
24-24

RRVWSP Work Plan Update
June 3, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

Pipeline Construction

Contract 5B

The original pipe delivery of June 15, 2021, was delayed due to a surface blemish in the steel coil.
Year one, 2022, there was 7,761 feet of pipe installed out of the total nine miles. High groundwater

slowed the pipe installation progress.

In the second year, 2023, there was 21,120 feet of pipe installed for a total Contract 5B pipe
installation to date of 28,881 feet (5.5 miles).

To date, $28,804,037.79 has been paid on the original contract amount of $45,961,700.00. Change
Orders No. 1, 2 and 3 have been approved, leaving the current contract price at $44,932,678.24.

Contract 5C

The contract price is $76,663,355.00 for 8 miles of pipe awarded to Oscar Renda Contracting. To
date, the contractor has been working submittals, topsoil stripping and installing dewatering system.

To date, $1,631,250.00 has been paid on the original contract amount of $76,663,355.00.

Stripping Topsoil
Contract 5D
The contract price is $61,677,275.00 for 10 miles of pipe awarded to Carstensen Contracting. To

date, the contractor has been prepping the first two miles by receiving aggregate deliveries,
preparing for pipe and topsoil stripping.

To date, $6,522,219.00 has been paid on the original contract amount of $61,677,275.00.



Annex |l
24-25

Stored Pipe on Site Placing Dewatering Pipe

Missouri River Intake Tunnel and Screen Final Design Contract 2

The project is closed, original contract price $18,896,900.00 with five change orders bringing the
final contract price to $19,444,165.60.

Site Under Construction
DESIGN

The design team is also working with Reclamation and USFWS routing the ENDAWS pipeline
through wetland and other various existing easements.

Contract 6A will be scheduled for bid in 2024. Final design efforts have been started on Contracts 7
and 4. Additional geotechnical data is complete.



Annex Il
24-26

CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No.

DATE OF ISSUANCE June 17, 2024

EFFECTIVE DATE

Owner: Garrison Diversion Conservancy District
Contractor: Garney Companies

Project: Red River Valley Water Supply Project, Transmission Pipeline East

Owner’s Contract No.: 5B
Owner's Task Order No.:_5532

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Change Order Requests (CORs) Description:

1. COR3 - 2023 Dewatering Disch Off Site ~ $965,478.62 7. COR10 — Shoefly Elim at 74" Ave NE ($13,878.19)

2. COR4 - Bid Items 30 & 40 Quantities Adj $28,300.00 8. GDCD Crop Damage Payments ($33,437.15)

3. CORG6 — Topsoil Weed Control and Stab $94,510.90 9. Bid ltem 5 Quantity Adjustment $34,800.00

4. CORY7 - Drain Tile Mods Bid Alt 2 ($5,783.35) 10. Bid Item 31 Quantity Adjustment $1,713.00

5. COR8 — CPR Work Zone Flooding $72,359.16  11. Bid ltem 41 Quantity Adjustment $30.00

6. COR9 — CPR Tunnel Changes DSC $822,284.65 Total $1,966,377.64

Attachments:

1. Garney COR3 — Dewatering Conveyance Methods R1 5. Garney COR8 — ROW Flooding (CPR Work Zone
dated May 1, 2024 Flooding) dated April 19, 2024

2. BV Letter COR 4 — Topsoil Quantity Under Runs for 6. Garney COR9 — CPR Bore Changes — Differing Site
Bid Alternates Nos. 1 and 2 dated March 26, 2024 Conditions dated June 17, 2024

3. Garney COR6 — Topsoil Weed Control and 7. Garney COR10 — 74" Ave NE Temporatry Detour
Stabilization dated May 1, 2024 Removal dated April 19, 2024

4. Garney CORY - Drain Tile Modifications dated April 8. BV Crop Damages Notification Letter dated June 4,

30, 2024
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

2024 and GDCD Revised Offer

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price:

Substantial Completion:
Ready for final payment:

$45,961,700.00

Decrease from previously approved Change Orders
No. 1 to 3:

$(1.029,021.76)

Original Contract Times:

September 30, 2023
November 29, 2023

(days or dates)

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 1
to No. 3:

Substantial Completion: 25
Ready for final payment: 25
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion:
Ready for final payment:

$44,932,678.24

Increase of this Change Order:

$1.966,377.64

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

October 25, 2023
December 24, 2023
(days or dates)

Increase of this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 60
Ready for final payment: 60
(days)

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Substantial Completion:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

December 24, 2023

$46,899,055.88 Ready for final payment: February 22, 2024
(2.0% Increase Over Original Contract Price) (days or dates)
ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: By:
Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Printed: Printed:
Title: Title
Date: Date:

Page 1 of 1



Annex Il
24-27

Change Order Request No. 3

Dewatering Discharge Piping and Pumping
Adder



Annex Il

24-28
comsmumomy
ADVANCING WATER
PROJECT: RRVWSP TPE Contract 5B PROJECT NUMBER
OWNER: Garrison Diversion Conservancy District TO5532
ENGINEER: Black & Veatch 408872
CONTRACTOR: Garney Construction 7385
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER REQUEST VALUES FROM ATTACHED TABULATIONS
Requested Additional Calendar Days: 50
Engineering - . . .
Di t
Item # Directive # escription Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total
001 Garney - Kelly Creek Offsite Discharge 1|LS $ 115,836.70 | $ 115,836.70
002 Garney - Lake George Tributary Offsite Discharge 1|LS $ 71,231.03 | $ 71,231.03
003 Northern Dewatering - CPRR Tunnel Offsite Discharge 1|LS $ 34,424.31 | S 34,424 .31
004 Northern Dewatering - Stage 1 Offsite Discharge 1|LS $ 300,715.91 | $ 300,715.91
005 Northern Dewatering - Stage 2 Offsite Discharge 1|LS $216,788.82 | $ 216,788.82
006 Northern Dewatering - Stage 3 Offsite Discharge 1|LS $ 106,828.93 | $ 106,828.93
007 Northern Dewatering - Stage 4 Offsite Discharge 1|LS $119,652.92 | $§ 119,652.92
TOTAL: $ 965,478.62
Contractor: Garney Companies Inc. By: M}v{/’
Date: April 19, 2024 /4 e Jarrod Weber
By: By:
Date Date
Approved for Payment by Approved for Payment by
[OWNER] [ENGINEER]




Annex IV
24-29
E BLACK &VEATCH

BLACK & VEATCH CORPORATION
8400 WARD PARKWAY

KANSAS CITY, MO 64114 USA
913-458-3571 | RONNEKAMPKA@BV.COM

Wednesday, June 19, 2024

Garrison Diversion Conservancy District RRVWSP TO 5532 TPE CT 5B
401 Hwy 281 NE BV Project 409654
Carrington, ND 58421 BV File 60.1350.4
Attention: Kip Kovar, Deputy Program Manager - Engineering

Subject: Task Order 5532 / Change Order No. 4 Recommendations

Information Referenced:

e Garney COR3 - Dewatering Conveyance Methods

e Garney COR4 - Topsoil Quantity Under Runs for Bid Alternates Nos. 1 and 2
e Garney CORG6 - Topsoil Weed Control and Stabilization

e Garney COR7 - Drain Tile Modifications

e Garney COR8 - ROW Flooding (CPR Work Zone Flooding)

e Garney COR9 - CPR Bore Changes - Differing Site Conditions

e Garney COR10 - 74th Ave NE Temporary Detour Removal

e BV Crop Damages Notification Letter with Revised Offer

In reference to the above identified Change Order Requests (CORs) from Garney Construction
(Contractor) and crop damage notification, Black & Veatch (BV, Engineer) provides a background
discussion for each item appearing in Change Order No. 4 along with a BV recommendation. The net
result of Change Order No. 4 is an increase to the Contract Price by $1,966,377.64 and a 60-calendar
day extension to the Contract Time. Details of each change are included in the following paragraphs.

1. Garney COR3 - Dewatering Discharge Off Site

A. Background. The contract documents clearly define trench dewatering requirements,
including the Contractor’s responsibility to retain a professional engineer to develop a
dewatering plan prior to the start of construction. The contract documents also require
that all water pumped or diverted shall be directed to natural drainageways in such a
way that no channelization, erosion, or damage occurs to areas outside of the limits of
work. The Contractor submitted COR3 requesting additional payment for pipe and
pumping for offsite dewatering discharges to Kelly Creek, Lake George Tributary, for the
CPR tunnel, and for Dewatering Plan Stages 1-4. After exchanging several letters and
meeting multiple times on this issue, it was agreed that it may have been difficult to
determine the extent of discharge piping required during the bid period so that the
discharge would not impact adjacent property owners. Only the pipe beyond what
should have reasonably been included in the Contractor’s base bid was considered for
this change request.

B. BV Recommendation. BV has reviewed back-up documentation provided by the
Contractor detailing cost breakdowns for the items requested through COR3 and found
them to be reasonable. BV recommends that Garrison Diversion increase the

Contractor’s Contract Price by $965,478.62 as compensation for



Annex IV

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2024 | PAGE 2 24-30

addressing the off-site disposal of dewatering operations. Additionally, BV recommends
Garney be granted a 50-calendar day Contract Time extension.

2. Garney COR4 - Bid Items 30 and 40 Quantity Adjustment

A. Background. BV estimated the quantity of topsoil in cubic yards to be stripped and
stockpiled for these two bid items prior to installation of the pipeline. These quantities
were listed in the Bid Form. Actual quantities of topsoil removed by the Contractor were
measured to be 58 and 49 percent of the quantities estimated and appearing in the Bid
Form for Bid Items 30 and 40, respectively. Because of this underrun, the Contractor is
due a change in unit price. Supplementary Conditions paragraph SC-13.03 - Unit Price
Work provides relief to the Contractor when quantities vary by 25% from the estimate.

B. Recommendation. BV recommends the unit prices be increased and the sum of the
extended price paid for these two items equal the extended price of the Bid Form.
Therefore, there is no net increase in Contract Price associated with this change; the
$28,300 change shown in Change Order No. 4 will be offset by a $(28,300) underage in
the unit price schedule.

3. Garney COR6 - Topsoil Weed Control and Stabilization
A. Background

i. 2023 Topsoil Stockpiles Weed Control. Topsoil was stripped and stockpiled by the
Contractor along the pipeline easement miles ahead of pipe laying operations.
Weeds grew on these stockpiles as they sat for months without pipe installation
getting to those locations. In addition to the stockpiles, inaccessible areas were left
between the pipeline easement and the field drives (e.g., east of Bordulac Road)
where weeds grew, which was undesirable for landowners. Garrison Diversion
requested the Contractor spray these areas. Weed control following restoration
activities was address in the contract documents. However, weed control in areas of
active construction was not specifically addressed. On the direction of, and
agreement with, Garrison Diversion, the Contractor hired local T&B Farms to spray
these areas at a cost of $11,830.17.

ii. 2023 Topsoil Stockpile Stabilization. The State of North Dakota in the project
stormwater permit requires soil stockpiles left undisturbed for 14-calendar days to
be stabilized to protect against wind and water erosion. BV advised the Contractor
to implement measures to protect stockpiled soils in accordance with the permit,
but the Contractor refused to comply without additional compensation as they
considered stabilization to not be a requirement of the contract documents. BV
disagreed and issued a Defective Work Notice for Contractor’s failure to stabilize
soils in accordance with stormwater permit. To settle this difference of opinion, the
Contractor offered to split the cost of the soil stabilization. Garrison Diversion
accepted the Contractor’s offer as it desired to get the work completed in a timely
manner prior to any soil loss. The split cost to address soil stockpile stabilization

during the 2023 construction season was $27,644.31.



Annex IV
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2024 | PAGE3 ~ 24-31

iii. Topsoil Stabilization over 2023 /2024 Winter. Topsoil retention and protection is a
project critical success factor. Consequently, there was concern by the construction
services team about protection of topsoil from primarily wind erosion over the
winter. A work change directive (WCD No. 4) was drafted and issued to the
Contractor directing them to blanket the topsoil piles over the winter and
authorizing an expenditure of no more than $123,363.85 to complete the work. The
WCD included a caveat that Garrison Diversion reserved the right to negotiate the
final pricing of this change since the work would not have been required had the
Contractor finished the project within the Contract Time. Like how the soil stockpile
stabilization issue was addressed, Garrison Diversion offered to pay half the cost of
this change to resolve the issue, which the Contractor accepted. The resultant cost of
Garrison Diversion’s share of this change is $55,036.42.

B. Recommendation. BV recommends Garrison Diversion accept these three items of COR6
as negotiated with the Contractor and that a change order in the amount of $94,510.90
be processed and approved for weed control on, and protection of, topsoil.

4. Garney COR7 - Drain Tile Modifications

A. Background. Bid Item No. 43 of Alternate No. 2 required removal/replacement of 250
linear feet of 4” drain tile at a unit cost of $190 per foot, with an extended price of
$47,500. The Contractor offered the full credit of $(47,500) to eliminate this bid item in
its entirety from the contract documents. In its place, the Contractor offered to complete
repairs and replace 400 linear feet of 10” drainpipe and 20,000 linear feet of 4” drain
tile at a cost of $41,716.65. The drain tile repair and installation work were completed
by well-known local contractor, Ellingson Water Management. The net credit offered for
this change to the contract is $(5,783.35).

B. Recommendation. This change provides significantly more value to Garrison Diversion
at roughly the same cost as the extended cost in the Bid Form. BV therefore
recommends this change to the contract documents and its associated credit be
accepted.

5. Garney CORS8 - CPR Work Zone Flooding

A. Background. On June 8, 2023, a landowner, Mr. Doug Zink, immediately north of the
Contractor’s worksite west of the Canadian Pacific Railway crossing, drained a slough
on the Zink property into another location on his property that was not contained. The
diverted flow ended up flooding Garrison Diversion’s easement and the associated
worksite used by the tunneling subcontractor, Minger Construction. The Contractor
mobilized staff and equipment to drain the flooded area so work could resume. After
these initial landowner actions, the landowner continued to pump from the slough and
newly installed drain tile in such a manner and at a discharge location that required the
Contractor to pump the flow around its work site so construction could continue. These
operations began on June 8th and continued round the clock until the CPR trenchless
crossing was completed on December 6th. The Contractor submitted COR No. 8 on
December 27, 2023, seeking compensation in the amount of $72,359.16 for their efforts

to recover from the initial work zone flooding and the cost of the



Annex IV
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2024 | PAGE4  24-32

continued pumping around the worksite claiming this was a change in conditions. BV
reviewed the COR and its opinion is that this is an issue between the Contractor and the
landowner. It could also be an insurance claim, but ultimately Garrison Diversion should
not be responsible for the actions of a third party. In consideration of the parties
involved in this situation and the potential for legal action and negative publicity,
Garrison Diversion agreed to pay the Contractor the requested amount.

B. Recommendation. BV will incorporate COR 8 in the amount of $72,359.16 into CO No. 4
for processing and approval by the Board of Directors.

6. Garney COR9 - CPR Tunnel Changes Differing Site Conditions

A. Background. During the launch pit excavation for the trenchless crossing 05-TC-06-RR
under the railroad, nested cobbles and boulders were encountered causing sheetpile
driving challenges. These nested cobbles and boulders were not baselined, and the
Contractor could not reasonably complete the launch pit excavation using sheet piles
even with pre-drilling. The Contractor proposed an alternative excavation method using
a sliderail system. They also proposed moving the tunnel 10 feet deeper to avoid the
nested cobbles and boulders during tunneling operations. These changes resulted in a
total materials and markup costs in the amount of $822,285.30.

B. Recommendation. BV will incorporate COR9 in the amount of $822,285.30 into CO No. 4
for processing and approval by the Board of Directors. Additionally, BV recommends
Garney be granted a 10-calendar day Contract Time extension for this additional work.

7. Garney COR10 - Shoefly Elimination at 74t Avenue NE
A. Background.

i. BV designed the crossing of 74th Avenue NE (Bordulac Road) at 1st Street NE with a
shoefly detour to accommodate traffic on Bordulac Road during construction. The
crossing was designed this way because Foster County required it. This road
crossing design was subsequently incorporated into the contract documents by BV
to obtain Foster County’s approval to open-cut the crossing. Following the
construction notice to proceed, the Contractor sought approval from Foster County
to open-cut the road without providing a shoefly detour, which Foster County
subsequently approved. Upon BV request, the Contractor provided a credit for
taking this modified approach offering Garrison Diversion a $(9,067.66) credit for
elimination of the detour.

ii. The contract documents detailed the use of controlled low strength material (CLSM;
sometimes referred to as flowable fill) be used for pipe embedment at the Bordulac
Road crossing. The Contractor, via a request for information (RFI), asked BV to
allow the use of Class 5 aggregate in lieu of CLSM. The primary reason for the
request for a substitution was the cure time for the CLSM, which would be longer
than the crossing duration allowed by Foster County. BV approved this substitution,
which allowed a less costly material, and requested a credit. The Contractor offered

a $(4,810.53) credit to use the Class 5 aggregate in lieu of CLSM.



Annex IV
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2024 | PAGE5  24-33

B. Recommendation. BV recommends Garrison Diversion accept these changes and a
credit totaling $(13,878.19) for these two modifications to the contract documents. This
credit is equitable compensation for elimination of this work from the contract
documents, so BV recommends it be accepted.

8. Garrison Diversion 2023 Crop Damage Payments

BV notified the Contractor on March 27, 2024, of crop damage payments Garrison Diversion
made directly to landowners for events that Garrison Diversion determined to be the
responsibility of the Contractor. These events occurred during the 2023 construction
season. Letters were exchanged between BV and the Contractor providing additional
backup and explanation and seeking additional information and clarification for the crop
damage claims. On June 17, 2024, Garrison Diversion and the Contractor reached agreement
on a reimbursement amount $33,437.15 for 2023 crop damages that were determined to be
the Contractor’s responsibility. BV supports Garrison Diversion’s approach to resolving this
Owner claim.

9. Bid Items 5, 31, and 41 - Quantity Adjustments

A. Background. BV estimated the quantities for these three bid items prior to construction.
These quantities were listed in the Bid Form. Actual quantities installed or completed by
the Contractor were slightly higher than the quantities estimated and appearing in the
Bid Form. No adjustment in unit price is warranted as the overage was less than 25%
for the three items. Those items being:

i. Bid Item No. 5 - 96-inch Trenchless Crossing w/ Steel Casing. The scheduled
quantity was 108 linear feet; the actual quantity installed was 112 linear feet. This
represents a difference of 4 linear feet or 3.7%. The net increase is $34,800 at the
$8,700 per linear foot price.

ii. Bid Item No. 31 - Remove/Stockpile Subsoil of Bid Alternate 1. The scheduled
quantity was 10,500 cubic yards; the actual quantity removed and stockpiled was
12,213 cubic yards. This represents a difference of 1,713 cubic yards or 16.3%. The
net increase is $1,713 at the $1 per cubic yard price.

iii. Bid Item No. 41 - Remove/Stockpile Subsoil of Bid Alternate 2. The scheduled
quantity was 9,600 cubic yards; the actual quantity installed was 9,630 cubic yards.
This represents a difference of 30 cubic yards or 0.3%. The net increase is $30 at the
$1 per cubic yard price.

B. Recommendation. Contractor should be paid for actual material installed and work
completed per the Unit Prices of the Bid Form. Reconciling these three bid items to
actual quantities measured in the field adds an additional amount of $36,543 to the
Contract Price.

BV recommends Garrison Diversion process a change order approving these changes. The overall
result of this scope of work change is an increase in the Contract Price in the amount of

$1,966,377.64 resulting in a revised Contract Price of $46,899,055.88.



Annex |V
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2024 | PAGE6  24-34

If you have any questions about the changes in the scope of work or the proposed change in
Contract Price, please let us know. In anticipation of Garrison Diversion agreement to this change,
Change Order No. 4 has been prepared and it is attached for signature and execution.

Sincerely,
BLACK & VEATCH

Lot

Kurt A. Ronnekamp
Sr Project Manager

Attachments: Change Order No. 4 dated June 17, 2024

cc: Mark Funston, BV
Vance Miller, BV

www.bv.com



Annex V

BLACK & VEATCH 3!::) HEZS

_ Building a world of difference:

RRVWSP Task Order 5632 — Transmission Pipeline East Contract 5B
Construction Phase Services Amendment No. 1

Task Order Effective Date: July 1, 2024
TASK ORDER EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

REQUEST

Consideration and approval of a construction phase services task order amendment in the amount of
$1,070,000. The amendment is for additional engineering support and on-site resident project
representation during construction of the 9-mile segment of transmission pipeline.

Services under the original authorization began in February 2022 and were to be completed by
December 2023 when the project was to be complete and ready for final payment. This amendment
extends those professional services from December 2023 through July 2025 — an additional 19 months —
because of the Contractor’s inability to get the work done on time.

Contractor is obligated to complete the work on the set project schedule and is subjected to liquidated
damages per its agreement with Garrison Diversion for its inability to meet the schedule. Currently the
Contractor is projected to finish a year late on Substantial Completion with liquidated damages accruing
to $730,000 should that be the actual completion schedule.

The fee maximum shown below is a labor and expenses estimate based on the scope and nature of the
work and an anticipated 22 weeks of active pipeline installation remaining and 26 weeks of preparatory,
restoration, cleanup, closeout, etc. activities where part-time services will be provided. The anticipated
construction cost based upon processed, pending, and anticipated change orders is $50 million.

TASK ORDER SUMMARY

The additional services to be provided by the engineering team (Black & Veatch, AE2S, Prairie Soil
Consulting, Braun Intertec, and American Engineering Testing) are described in the original task order
and the additions to those services are described in the attached amendment. The following
summarizes each of the major tasks.

Basic Services: The estimated hourly fees and expenses for standard and customary construction phase
services are as follows:

% of
Fee Construction

Task Order Management and Administration $74,445
Special and Third-Party Meetings ($15,095)
Field and Factory Services ($19,930)
Engineering Services during Construction $195,897
Resident Project Representation $834,683
Subtotal $1,070,000 2.1%
Original Task Order Upper Limit $4,034,000 8.1%
Revised Task Order Upper Limit $5,104,000 10.2%

Special Services: There are no unique or special services identified for this Task Order at this time.

lofl



v20z/1€/S €401 1eN1DY NYYTZ$ 198png Ualg €70T ‘Ue|d)IOM WiNlUUBIg SZ-€20Z dSMAYY

Annex VI
24-36

*33ep pua 395183 9Ys Aq SMVANI/dSMAYY J0 uona|duiod
*aul] Ajuno) sjja\ uepuiays| o4 uonejjeisul suijadid uoissiwsuesy jo ssasSoad anupuO) :pISN

9y} 0}  10BIIUOD JO PUD ISIM 3y} WO} *aauejsisse Suipplq| ‘9
. . . -Sn'
90 $| 0ET $90°€ $|smvana| ez-sny 1S9M SpUdIXa UoIAS auljadid ‘sjuuny pue (soads pue suejd a|qeppiq 03 $70p %0€) usisap euty :adods
496 Suipnul ‘aujadid ,z/ Jo 1w ¥TT € 19e43U0) duljadid uoissiwsuell SMYAN3
ul4 £¢0c ‘plarfuayn Jo 3samyinos '91ep pua 1954e1 3Y1 Aq dSMAYY 40 uoia|dwod
. . . -1
STTT $|SLee s||oosy S 4su0) vZPOo u10d UOIIDUILLIAY D 0] JAAY SAWDS AY] 103 uope|jeasul auladid uoissiwsue} Jo ssaigoad anuuo) :pasN
Jo 1503 31snl DG 12043U0) WOLf PIDMISDS “199u13u3 Aq sao1A19s SunsauiBua| °g
. . . SAJS JOu -In
LET S|OTV $|Lrs S S40id | €T-INr SpUaIXa U01123s auljadid “sjauuny aseyd uo3dnJisuod Suipnpaul ‘uojiefjesul auljadid :2doas
496 [042A3s buipnpui d ,z/ Jo 1w 79 V9 1Pe1IU0) duljadid uoissiwsuel L AHY
ul4 9202 ‘u03saAs jo yinos a1ep pua 138.e1 ay1 Aq dSMAYY Jo uonajdwod
. . . 19
WSt $| 979 $ (8919 S 2suo) €210 juiod uoneuIwIa) B 03 uojSulIe)| 1oy uonejjelsul duladid uoissiwsues) Jo ssaifoud anuRUo) :pasN
40 Y1nos yg 1eJU0) WOy pJemisam *193ui8u3 Aq sad1aues Suliaauidus| “p
: . . SAJIS Jou -In
LT §|0TY $|L's $ Sioid | ezinr SpuUalXa uo3Ias auljadid ‘sjpuuny 96 aseyd uonaniisuod Suipnpul ‘uone|jeisul auljadid :adoas
|esanas Suipnpul ‘|d ,zZ Jo sajiw F0T @as 1esauo) iseg auladid uoissiwsues ]
. . . ui4 9202 *J19A1Y sawer *93ep pud 198.1e1 ay3 Aq dSMAYY Jo uonajdwod
LT'6T $|0SLS $|£99L S asuo) €¢-NON ay3 Jo 1se3 Isnf Juiod uoneuiwaay| 1oy uonejieisu; auiadid uoissiwsuel) o ssaiSoid anUPUOD :padN
e 0} de|np.iog O IN 9§ 10eJ3uU0) Wouy *199ui8u3 Aq sad1a19s SuliaauiBus| ¢
. . . SAJS JOu -In
Wl $|€&v $|vIs $ Si0id | e pJemisea spuaixa auijadid ‘sjpuuny aseyd uopianJisuod ulpnjoul ‘uoiejjesul suljadid :adods
.96 0M3 Suipnpul ‘|d , z/ jo 1w 8 S 19eJ3U0) jsed auljadid uoissiwsuel |

‘a8ewep doud Joy

. . . ‘sui3aq udisap |eul} a40jaq puey ul
020 5] 850 5)8L0 : suadn Aed "sayis Janly sawer pue ‘@eju| [eUed [ 5q |im Aiadoud os saijoey m:_c_mEm.\_ __M _u__rn Mu_ ;h;? uoﬂ“wa”‘a.
050 ¢| o5t ¢[00z $ Salj|ioed Asn|DdN ‘sxue yeaug dlnedpAH ‘d 1M aseyaund "spaau uolanJisuod/ugisap auijadid jo peaye sieah
SMVYAN3 ejolg Joj Ajadoud aJinboy ‘siapjoy SulAeys syuawigas auljadid auniny Suljjesul 4oy pue| 3indas :pasN| g
1usawases ||e 0} JuawAed snuoq ‘sioumopue| 01 syuswAed aSewep dou) ‘sa111|10e) paleIdOSSe
Zr0 S| LEO $|6V0 $|smvani Aed “auijadid 1w-z¢ 404 AJuno) S|l 10} Ajaadoud aainboe pue syuswases ulelqo 0} 350D :2dods
Gs0 S| 99T SftTe S dSMAYY pue ueplIays ul syuswases aJinbay qmu:mE>mn_ ?8eweq dou) pue ‘syuawase] ‘Ajsadoad
199/0.d Ajddng u218 M) AS||BA JBAIY PaY
'233 “osiw ‘AJosiape|  @y3 yum pajeldosse s1s02 30a41p §IAD 404 uonedo||e 123png :pasN
. . . dueINSUl ‘uoiledlUNWWOD ‘|e33)| ‘ulwpe '943Y Palsl| SJ9PJQ dSe Jaylo ul papnjoul jou 3jqisuodsal| T
€90 | L8T $|0STC $ asas qwsw |eusaiul Suipnpul ‘dSMANY S| UOISJDAIQ UOSIIIBD YIIYM JOJ SISO || J0J JUNO0JDY :9d0ds
9Y3 J0J $1502 S,UOISIDAIJ UOSIIIRD 198png 1214151Q AdUuBAIaSUO) UOISIDAIQ UOSLIIeD
%S¢C %SL %S¢C %SL %S¢T %SL
|eJo] a1e1s |eloL €307 a1es |elol |e207 | |etdpa] |eloL yiny
erzal$ 1) ($ nw) ($ nw) 310N | s19pI0 ainjeay Y40 jo adods "oN
198png 43su0) 13foud 198png juawdojanaq 1aloid 198png juawdojanag yse] ajeq

dSMAYY wnluualg SZ-£20C dSMAYY wnluualg Sg-€20C 13foid SMVAN3 ualg §2-€202

¥20T ‘1€ AeN

fioyiny 1azem

zisseBy o4e7 13310¥d A1ddNS ¥311VM
AITIVA ¥3ANN 42N

NOSRINYD
=




Annex VI

v20z/1€/S €J0¢ 18NV WS 198png udlg £20T ‘Ue|dyIoMm wniuudlg §Z-€20Z dSMAYY
N~
[a2)
M 232 ‘Sunodal ‘a2e31u1 *SOL uo13ONIISU0I 10 usisap au1dads-3a9(oad 49pun papnjoul
As03e|nga1 ‘@duepuane/uonesedaid 10U 3Jnjeu dnewwesSoad peouq e Jo sa2IAISS Sun nsuo) :pasN
or0 §| 050 §| 990 swis joid | gz-8ny Bupaous woneulpiond] o O e westort toiond catons| "
‘8una8pnq ‘Sunpayds ‘uonesisiuiwpe : :
‘quawaSeuew ‘Suiuueld |jesano wed] papuedx3 pue puads sa84e] oddns 01 WS Sid
*suonesiipow *SJUBWINJOP Pale|aJ UuoIIINIISUOD JO JUnowe
pue suollppe 310da1/Mo}40M | SNOUIIN|OA 10} UoHEIUSWNIOP pue Aouaidiyya 191848 91e34) pasN
pue si03oe13u02qns /si03doesuod i
o ¢| g0 |6 SAJS J0ud b2-004 40 Sujuresy 10y poddns Sunnsuod *$321A43s uonenSiyuod pue Sujuiesy 4oy yoddns Suynsuos| “CT
13 puap pue wea} papuedxa Jo sasuadI| pue wea) papuedxa 10} |emaual sUadl| dIEMOS [enuuy :2dods
10} (uSiISnd0(Q 73 J9p|INg-3) S99} JOPUIA sapesddn/iulelN panuiuo) @ Sasuadl] [enuuy S|
‘winiuualq 1xau usisap |eulj ojul dAow ued 3a3foad pue
*33IS p|aljuaals mau e Joj Asessadau| uidaq ued uonisinboe pue| 319ym juiod e 03 usisap 333|dwio) :pasN
oro ¢| szo ¢[seo snis goid | vz-qe4 suoisuaxa AjMjin pue ‘Sulioliuow *3PIAIP |EIUBUIIUOI BY) JB3U 10 Je saiijdey| “TT
‘sanjen pue Suidid 23Is ‘Sa110SS320E pue|  PIieIDOSSE pue s)ue} punois-anoge Jo usisap Aeujwijaid :2dods
s)ue) a8e01s punosS-anoqe 9N G oML s)ue] yeaug dlnespAq
auljadid ui Jueydayuisip ‘winjuualq 1Xau usisap |eulj ojul dAoW ued 1r3foid pue
|enpisas J0) saujwelo|y) “uoneweday | uidaq ued uonisinbae pue| a1aym juiod e 03 usisap 333|dwo) :pasN
13d sjuawaainbau 134 pue ywaad *Au1oey 98ans aineapAy Suipnpui ‘uonels Suidwng utepy|
Lo $| 9T'T $8se SAIS jJoid | vE-924 $3AdaN 192w 0} :o_u%m*:_m_v AN pue dim m_“o_h e 10y mc_m_mw” Mm:__m____?a pue [enydasuo) :adods o
pue auLIojyd YIm ‘d1M elolq s)2-S9T uoneis Suidwing uie|n pue jueld Juawieal] Jale/\ elolg
*an ‘Mdisnppon *Pa4ndas Si pue| Uaym aduaWWod ued usisap |euly pue uisaq
Jeau paiedo| 3q o1 Aijioe; mau inboe a11s os Aiessadau aae sudisap Aseuiwijaid :pasN
610 $| 250 ¢[oz0 snis s0id | bz-qod 10} u18aq ued uSisap uoisuaixa Ayjnin ‘|eue) Aysn|DoAl 3y e uonels Suidwind| g
pue ‘14IA 03 Jejiwis uopnels Suidwnd pue ayejul ue jo udisap Aseuiwijaad pue jenydasuo) :adods
‘suaaJas ayjelul anissed (Suiis uonels Suidwing pue ayejuj jeued Aysn|DdN
*umo3s13doo) Jo 1seayinos “(wniuuaiq £z-5202 Y1 Ajaj1]) a1qejieae sawo023q
J9A1Y dUUaA3YS 3Y3 Uo |[esano ayy| Suipuny arels uaym Apeas-piq uondas auljadid Ixau ay3 dAeH :pasN
. . . 01 g9 10e43U0) JO PUD 1SEd 3Y] WOy *aauegsisse Suippiq| '8
€10 $|0TT S(e6C smsjoud | gz-8ny spuajxa auljadid ‘sjpuuny , 96 [BI9AS pue (sdads pue sue|d a|qeppiq 01 SI0p %0€) usisap |euld :adods
Suipnpui ‘auijadid , g/ Jo 1w FHT £ 19enuo) auljadid uoissiwisued] AYY
‘'S19H 1€ p|dlyspinH jo IN ‘(winjuuaiq £g-§202 243 Ajay1l) 3|qejiene sawodaq
juiod uoneuIWIA) B 0} 3s9M uolsAg| Bulpuny aieis uaym Apeau-piq uodas auljadid Ixau dy3 dAeH :paaN
40 4y1nos Qg 19e41u0) JO pud 1sam aouessisse Sulppiq| 2
08T S| 6€S S|e61TL SAIS Joid | vZ-9°4 3y} woJy spualxa auladid ‘sjpuuny pue (s>ads pue suejd ajqeppiq 01 s20p %0€) usisap |eulq :adods
.96 |e1anas Suipnpul d g/ jo 1w 5.2 gab pue Yyt s1esjuo) isej auladid uoissiwsues |
%S¢C %SL %S¢C %SL %S¢T %SL
|eJo] a1e1s |eloL €307 21e1s |elol |e207 | |etdpa] |elol yiny
erzal$ 1) ($ nw) ($ nw) 310N | s19pI0 ainjeay Y40 jo adods "oN
198png 43su0) 13foud 198png juawdojanaq 1aloid 198png juawdojanag yse] ajeq
dSMAYY wniuudlg SZ-€20¢ dSMAYY wnluualg SZ-€20C 13f01d SMVAN3 udlg SZ-£20T

¥20T ‘1€ AeN

fioyiny 1azem
zZ|ssefy aye

13310¥d A1ddNS ¥31VM
AITIVA ¥3ANN 42N

NOSRINYD
=




v20z/1€/S

Annex VI
24-38

€40¢

1eN1DY NYYTZ$ 198png Ualg €70T ‘Ue|d)IOM WiNlUUBIg SZ-€20Z dSMAYY

¥20T ‘1€ AeN

fioyiny 1azem
zZ|ssefy aye

1)310¥d A1ddNS ¥311VM
AITIVA ¥3ANN 42N

‘Buipuad aJe 1x1 )e|g Ul UMOYS SW}| 'Pa1IBIIU0D SUNowe
|en1oe 4o} apew syuswisn(pe 1939424 03 parepdn uaaq aney saijeyl an|q ul Sulieadde sway "Aj9A1109dsad ‘S1030eJU0D pue wea) SuliaaulSud Y3 03 PaNSS] $19BJIU0D puUe SISPJo Ysel yum SuissauSoud aue pjoq anjq ul Sueadde sway S
*(A&aunod s||a Ul Ajisow ulewal %G¢) ||eJANQ J9AIY duuRASYS By) 01 SHue] yealg dijnepAH syl wou) suswasea Sululewad pue (Julod siy) 38 paindas aJe auou)
aujjadid 1sam/1se9 SMVYAN3T Y3 J0) paJinbau syuswases auljadid spnjaul s91eWIIS] 'SUoIIdINIISAO plaly pue ‘@8ewep doud ‘syuswAed snuog Suipnjoul ‘SUsWaSE ‘91e1sa |eaJ 40y pled 9g 01 Aj9| JUNOWE 3Y3] .. $1S0I SAVIAJDS pue] ‘¢
*UMOYS 30U aJe $3502 pue s129(oid uo13oNnJIsuod
dSMAYY 34NNy ||V "ysiuly Z€0z paledidizue ue yum zzoz Ul Suiniels Jajjealayl wnuue Jad Juadiad G°€ pue ‘S ‘G ‘g ‘/ Jo saleJ Wea| ddueuld Jad uolldniisuod Jo julodpiw pajeddilue ue 0} pale|easa aJe s3sod |eyded auning g
‘winiuualq 3y} JO 1e3s Y3 1B UOIIINIISU0D Joj Apeal [9A0YS 34 ||IM Wwniuualg UaAIS e ul Sulpuny UOIIONIISUOD JO4 Pa3eIIPUl S3I3f0ud  “T
*U0I39NJISU0D pue ‘|oJ3uod Ajljenb pjaly ‘uoipadsul ‘UoI3INIISUOD Sulnp $32IAIRS SuliaauISua ‘uawaseuew apn|dul S3S0J UOIPNIISUOD)  °T
'S310N|
26'CS $ | €EL'8STS | S9TTES|evr's S| 829TS || 0LTE $]99C s|66L S| S901T S 1395adN4g INVIO0Ud V.10l
‘awi p1q *JN220 03 34ns 3. 1by3 sabubyd Jof Aod pup ssaippy :paaN
1D $3502 U0139N435U0D [DUIBLIO JO %G 03
. . . . . . . . . € wouf buiuuni Ajp21dA3 siapio abubyd SO 219 ‘21p1s3 [DaJ B3| ‘U0IIINIISUOD ‘SAJNIAS| /T
€6C s|6L8 S|TLTL S ¥S0 S| ¥IT S| 8T s|sco s| 80 5| 80t $ asas v/N uo139n.3su02 Jof Abd 03 pup sabupyo Jouoissafoid 03 suoiIppL 13pJ0 Xspl J0f an1asal 126pnq v :2doas
upoyd yiom 03 1dppp o3 A1j1qixaf 19bpng Adouabunnuon
*yoeasyno adueuly *s19sn wouj enosdde uied oy Asessadau ale
pue Suipunj panuiuod ‘sasAjeue aleys|s1awoisnd 1oy Ajiqepioye pue sajewnlsa [[iq 191eM J}eINIY :pIdN
-1502 pue ‘S8uueuly ‘Suipuny 1asn pua ‘wesSoad ayy pue siasn ioddns 03 pasinbau se soleuads| ‘9T
ST0 $| v¥'0 $}65°0 $ smMsjoid | €z-8ny ‘sa3ueyd weiSoid Sunueuly pue ueo) apinoad pue [9pouw [efoueUl 3y} 3UY3I 03 3NURUO) :3d0dS
91k1s ssalppe {s|japow |epueuly ajepdn uoddng Suiuueld [erueuly
‘uonjesado waisAs Joj saj0s IIVYSN
‘uonesado wajsAs 0} PUE ‘UoISSILIWIOY J31B/\\ B1E)S ‘UOISIAAIQ UOSILIED 3ZI|euld :paaN
X X X $31e[a4 1l se sal|iqisuodsas pue sajou *saw023n0/s3ulpuly/synsas Sunuawndop Juswdojansp| g
0 $| S€0 S| LvO $ SMS J0.d | ¥Z-93d4 19p|oyayels azijeuld “ejngeysy el yodau pue ‘Sujuued ‘uonenjens ‘Sujapow waysAs :adoas
WwoJ}4/03 SUOISIBAIP JO S|IBIaP dBUIdY € aseyd Juawadeue|) 19ssy pue Suluue|d |euonesadQ
*}9)JeW JUd1IND 103|334 *S3IHUNWIO 413y} 0} PAJIBAIIBP 3 ||IM J31EM 150D JBYM
0} xaded mumU&D ‘s1ash pua 0} Jajem B pue moy siasn 1o} >u_u:w_u_ 0] SUOIsuxIXa w:__w.u_.u auyaq :p==N
MeJ J9AI[9P 01 danjonJisesyul Aessadau ‘spuawiiwwod 39foad 21ndas 03 ‘sudisap| pT
w0 $|8TT $|0LT $ SMS joid | €2-3ny Jaylo pue *21d ‘@8e.s03s ‘sjpuueyd |enidasu0d Suipnjoui ‘aoddns Asessadau pue sulyaliq Jasn :9dods
‘suoneys Suidwnd ‘sauiadid azis sjuawWWwWo) J1asn aundas o3 usisaqg pue ‘Suid ‘yaeasnnQ
%S¢C %SL %S¢C %SL %S¢T %SL
1207 aes |elol €307 a1es |elol |e207 | |etdpa] |elol yiny
erzal$ 1) ($ nw) ($ nw) 310N | s19pI0 ainjeay Y40 jo adods "oN
198png 43su0) 13foud 198png juawdojanaq 1aloid 198png juawdojanag yse] ajeq
dSMAYY wniuudlg SZ-€20¢ dSMAYY wniuualg SZ-€20¢ 13f01d SMVAN3 udlg SZ-£20T

&

NoSIuUvS
4
| —




GARRISON

DI VERSION

GARRISON DIVERSION
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
P.O. Box 140
CARRINGTON, N.D. 58421
(701) 652-3194
gdcd@gded.org
www.garrisondiversion.org

Annex VII

24-39

May 30, 2024

Kylee Merkel, CPA

Bank of North Dakota
P.O. Box 5509

Bismarck ND, 58506-5509

Re: Series D Small Systems Financing — Request for Loan Draw Extension

Dear Kylee:

Thank you for your assistance with our most recent inquiry regarding the Series
D financing of the small systems share of the Red River Valley Water Supply
Project (RRVWSP). Per our discussions, Garrison Diversion Conservancy
District and Lake Agassiz Water Authority are currently engaging with potential
project participants to secure commitments for the remainder Series D financing

amount of $11,302,440.

Discussions with small systems are proceeding positively, but as you can imagine,
the process of securing approvals from nearly 30 rural water boards, city councils,
and city commissions is a large undertaking. Therefore, we do not expect we will
have the ability to draw on this portion of the approved financing within the
required 1-year period from the loan approval date of August 17, 2023. For this
reason, we are respectfully requesting a 6-month extension, allowing us to finalize
commitments for the remaining systems.

We appreciate your consideration of this request. Should you have any questions
or require additional clarification, please feel free to contact me via email

(merrim@gdcd.org) or my cell phone (701-320-1904).

Sincerely,

M Miridon o

Merri Mooridian
Deputy Program Manager - RRVWSP



PO BOX 5509, 1200 Memorial Hwy.

Bismarck, ND 58506-5509
800.472.2166

800.366.6888 TTY

Bank of North Dakota 701.328.5600
bnd.nd.gov
Annex VI
TO: Governor Doug Burgum 24-40

Members of the State Water Commission
FROM: Kylee Merkel, Bank of North Dakota

SUBJECT: Water Infrastructure Revolving Loan Fund Request (Extension)
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District

DATE: June 18, 2024

At the August 2023 meeting of the State Water Commission, the Commission approved two loans to the
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District (District). The two loans totaled $60,000,000, with a 40-year
repayment term, from the Water Infrastructure Revolving Loan Fund. Proceeds of the loans are to be
used for the 25% local cost share of the Red River Valley Water Supply project.

The total loan amount requested by the district is the amount of local cost share for the 2023-2025
biennium. The local share will be funded as two separate loans, with each evidenced by a Financiang
Resolution. The Series D1 Resolution will be executed by the District, Lake Agassiz Water Authority, and
the Cities of Fargo and Grand Forks. The Series D1 Resolution will cover the amount allocated to the
Cities of Fargo and Grand Forks, based on their current nomination percentages. The Series D1, in the
amount of $48,697,560, has closed and the District is requested funds as the projected is constructed.

The Cities of Fargo and Grand Forks requested that the District meet with all the small systems to
determine their definitive nomination percentages. Following meeting with the small systems, the
District will reclalculate the nomination percentages for all systems, including the Cities of Fargo and
Grand Forks. The Series D2 Resolution will cover these new nomination percentages. Each system will
execute this resolution and be responsible to service the debt based on their respective nomination
percentage. The Series D2, in the amount of $11,302,440, will be closed on second. At the time of loan
approval, the estimated timeframe of closing this loan was the end of 2023 or beginning of 2024.

Following allocation of a loan from the State Water Commission, loans from the Water Infrastructure
Revolving Loan Fund are formally approved by BND, and have a one-year commitment expiration. Loans
are to close and take an initial advance within the one-year timeframe, or BND reserves the right to
withdraw the commitment.

The Series D2 loan has not yet closed. The District is currently engaging with the project participants to
secure the commitments, to allow for the recalculation of the nomination percentages. The discussions
are proceeding positively, but are taking time to secure approvals from the respective boards, councils
and commissions of the participants. The District is requesting a 6-month commitment extension, to
allow them to finalize the commitments of these participants.




PO BOX 5509, 1200 Memorial Hwy.

Bismarck, ND 58506-5509
800.472.2166

800.366.6888 TTY

Bank of North Dakota 701.328.5600
bnd.nd.gov
Annex VIII
This correspondence should not be considered an approval of the extension. Following the 24-41

recommendation for the 6-month extension by the State Water Commisison, the Bank of North Dakota
will proceed with formally reviewing and approving the extension in accordance with BND loan policy.

The Water Infrastructure Revolving Loan Fund currently has cash on hand of $19.1 million and access to
a $100 million line of credit. There are currently $65.5 million of outstanding loan commitments. There
is currently $53.6 million of capacity available for new loan commitments.




Annex IX

24-42
Lake AgaSSiZ. www.lakeagassiz.org | 701-652-3194
Water AUthOflty PO Box 140, Carrington, ND 58421

July 15, 2024
Dear Mr. Chairman and Garrison Diversion Board of Directors,

With the Red River Valley Water Supply Project (RRVWSP) under construction and as it continues to move
forward, LAWA leadership recognizes the need for it have a more active role in the oversight of the project since,
as Mayor Tim Mahoney stated, “real money” is being spent by the local project participants. The additional
engagement will also assist LAWA membership as the work together with GDCD to compete the Participate
Partner Agreements (PPA).

To that end, The Lake Agassiz Water Authority (LAWA) Board of Directors held a meeting on 6/27/2024 in
Fargo. One of the agenda items included the consideration of an agreement with AE2S Communications provide
support in developing strategies for the upcoming legislative session as well as assisting in the coordination and
facilitation of meetings for the LAWA board and committees. Specifically, Brent Bogar, consultant with AE2S
Communications, will serve as a single point of contact for LAWA members and partners. The LAWA Board
believes this will allow for enhanced communications and coordination, the establishment of regular meetings
to receive updates and conduct business, as well as assist in developing a comprehensive strategy for the
continued work with the North Dakota Legislature and federal delegation for the funding and support of the
RRVWSP.

The scope is similar to the contract with AE2S Communications that was approved leading into the 2023
legislative session in which Rocky Schnieder was the lead consultant for AE2S Communications. The difference
in the agreement is the 2024 contract will be directed and paid for by LAWA instead of being cost-shared with
Garrison Diversion.

Mayor Tim Mahoney communicated with Garrison Diversion General Manager Duane DeKrey to discuss LAWA
contracting directly with a consultant in order to take a more active role in developing strategy and being
engaged in the process of working with the legislature and federal delegation. This conversation occurred prior
to the Interim Water Topics Overview Committee meeting on June 6, during which an update on the project was
presented by Mr. DeKrey, Mayor Mahoney and Mayor Brandon Bochenski of Grand Forks.

The approved contract calls for Mr. Bogar to work in close cooperation with Terry Effertz (lobbyist for GDCD),
Merri Mooridian, and Duane DeKrey to ensure coordination between LAWA and Garrison Diversion staff and
board members. It is important to note that this team worked together successfully to secure legislative intent
for the completion of the RRVWSP in the previous session. That was the largest single appropriation for a water
project in a biennium and ensures the local project sponsors were able to access long-term, low interest
financing with unique payment terms to minimize the upfront costs to the communities. It is with this in mind
that LAWA looks forward to working as a team with Garrison Diversion as we prepare for the 2025 legislative
session.

We will continue to work with Garrison Diversion staff as we have in the past to support LAWA and the RRVWSP
while we also begin to assume more responsibility for the planning and strategy on behalf of our members.

W

Mayor Timothy ]. Mahoney, LAWA Chairman Mayor Brandon Bochenski, LAWA Vice Chairman

Sincerely,



	Draft RRV minutes 7-17-24
	Registration RRV Comm
	Work Plan Status Report RRVWSP
	CO 4 TO 5532 Garney Pkg Rev2
	BV Recommendation CO No. 4
	Amd No 1 TO 5632A1 - Ct 5B
	2023-25 Biennium Workplan 20240531
	Extension Request 5.30.24
	BND Memo to SWC 6.18.24
	LAWA letter to GDCD Board



